
 

 

Addendum No. 1 

Response to Question and Requests for Clarification, Interpretation, and 

Additional Information 

For: 

Request for Proposals #2025-03 

Transit Operations 

Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority 

Notice to Prospective Proposers 
Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority’s (ECCTA) response to questions and requests for 

clarification, interpretation, and additional information, as set forth in the Information to 

Proposers section of the RFP, page 8, “Interpretation of Contract Documents,” is attached and 

hereby incorporated into, and made part of, the RFP solicitation for handling of the operation of 

its mobility services (including fixed route, paratransit, microtransit, and non-emergency medical 

transportation). 

Office of the CEO 

October 14, 2025 

Encl: Pre-proposal registration sheet 

 Bid Express Plan Holder list 

 Mailing List 

   



 

Questions and Answers 

Q: Is it the intent of ECTA for proposers to name all key personnel positions in their proposals? 

A: The only required key personnel staff that proposers are required to name is the General Manager. 

Other key personnel positions can be filled in conjunction with ECCTA post-award. 



Registered participants 39
Canceled registrations 0

Participants
Registration First Name Registration Last Name Registration Email Organization Address City State Zip Country Phone Number Are you a prime or subcontractor? Are you a DBE?

Sandi Hill sandi.hill@keolisna.com Keolis North America 53 state street Boston MA 02109 United States 310-303-2512 Prime Yes
Kayla Paxton kayla@sparelabs.com Spare 601 W Hastings St, Suite 300 Vancouver BC  V6B 1M8 Canada 778-886-1455 Sub
Ubaid Imtiaz ubaid.imtiaz@spare.com Spare 601 W Hastings St, Suite 300 Vancouver BC V6B1M8 Canada 4162747858 Sub
Jennifer Tull jtull@mtm-inc.net MTM Transit 16 Hawk Ridge Circle Lake St. Louis MO 63367 USA 812-584-8283 Prime
dominic buono dominic.buono@onwardrides.com Onward 4241 Montgomery Dr. Santa Rosa CA 95405 United States 615-939-2373 Sub
David Andrew Smith davidandrew.smith@transdev.com Transdev 280 Silver Eagle Way Vacaville CA 95688 United States 707-694-3932 Prime
Jenny Hartman jenny.hartman@transdev.com Transdev Services, Inc. 720 E. Butterfield Rd., Suite 300 Lombard OH 60148 United States 513.259.9429 Prime
Desmond Poulson desmond.poulson@firststudentinc.com First Student Inc. 600 Vine St. Cincinatti OH 45202 United States 4804908978 Prime
Tracy Smith tracy.smith@transdev.com Transdev 720 E. Butterfield Rd., Suite 300 Lombard IL 60148 United States 630-453-3687 Prime
Vevelyn Nazario vnazario@intellectualconcepts.com Intellectual Concepts, Inc. 3300 Buckeye Rd Atlanta GA 30341 United States (301) 254-8988 Sub Yes
Channelle Barbee channelle.barbee@transdev.com Transdev 720 E. Butterfield Rd., Suite 300,  Lombard, IL 60148 United States 5134068848 Prime
Jason Helton jhelton26@gmail.com NA 25051 Oakridge Court Hayward CA 94541-6901United States 2095898973 Sub
T.J. Jordan tijordan@mtm-inc.net MTM Transit 16 Hawk Ridge Circle Lake St. Louis MO 63367 United States 5132536699 Prime
Myeisha Williams myeisha.williams@transdev.com Transdev 801 Wilbur Ave Antioch CA 94509 United States 415 240 1699 Sub
Allyson Steele rfp@uzurv.com UZURV Holdings, Inc. 101 S. 15th St. Suite 200 Richmond VA 23219 United States 804-614-8821 Sub
Keith Everage keith.everage@mvtransit.com MV Transportation, Inc. 2711 N. Haskell Ave., Ste. 1500, LB-2 Dallas TX 75204 United States (323)422-5946 Prime
Madeleine Malone maddy.malone@mvtransit.com MV Transportation, Inc. 2711 N. Haskell Ave., Ste. 1500, LB-2 Dallas TX 75204 United States (707) 592-9465 Prime
Mark Elias mark.elias@mvtransit.com MV Transportation, Inc. 2711 N. Haskell Ave., Ste. 1500, LB-2 Dallas TX 75204 United States (360) 690-6534 Prime
Robb West robb.west@mvtransit.com MV Transportation, Inc. 2711 N. Haskell Ave., Ste. 1500, LB-2 Dallas TX 75204 United States 859.953.0615 Prime
Haley Rice haley.rice@transdev.com Transdev 720 E Butterfield Road Lombard IL 60148 United States 2179797360 Prime
Elyse Sottero esottero@mvtransit.com MV Transportation, Inc. 2711 N. Haskell Ave., Ste. 1500, LB-2 Dallas TX 75204 United States 707-330-1364 Prime
Quentin Russell quentin.russell@mvtransit.com MV Transportation, Inc. 2711 N. Haskell Ave., Ste. 1500, LB-2 Dallas TX 75204 United States (972) 391-4600 Prime
Brittany Jenkins brittany.jenkins@mvtransit.com MV Transportation 2711 N Haskell Ave Dallas TX 75204 USA 9492664325 Prime
Mike Bell bids@parkingveterans.com Parking Veterans Inc 18282 Gramercy Dr SANTA ANA CA 92705 United States 7146993541 Prime Yes
Ben Schandle bschandle@mtm-inc.net MTM Transit 16 Hawks Ridge Cir, Lake St, Lou Lake St. Louis MO 63367 United States 513-713-5596 Prime
Dan Berkovits daniel.berkovits@ridewithvia.com Via Transportation 114 Fifth Ave NEW YORK NY 10011 United States 8885017511 Prime
Marc Rivers marc.rivers@wedriveu.com WeDriveU 121 2nd St San Francisco CA 94105 United States 6506456800 Prime
Jessie Pimentel transitbd@wedriveu.com WeDriveU 121 2nd street san francisco ca 94105 United States 9514819272 Prime
Gillian Zoss gillian.zoss@wedriveu.com WeDriveU 121 2nd Street., Suite 300 San Francisco CA 94105 United States 6507733235 Prime
Ana Sanchez ana.sanchez@keolisna.com Keolis 53 State Street Boston MA 02109 United States 3054845538 Prime
Carmen Alba carmen.alba@transdev.com Transdev 720 E. Butterfield Rd., Suite 300 Lombard IL 60148 USA (916) 279-8688 Prime
JIM REGAN jim@bauersit.com Bauers Intelligent Transportation PIER 59 SAN fRANCISCO CA 94158 United States 3174889298 Prime
Sean Snyder sean.snyder@keolisna.com Keolis Transit Services, LLC 53 STATE ST Boston MA 02109 United States 5136630063 Prime
Lisa Doss lisa.doss@keolisna.com Keolis 53 State Street Boston MA 02109 United States (513) 220-0819 Prime
Paul Chacon paul.chacon@bauersit.com Bauer's Intelligent Transportation Pier 50 San Francisco CA 94158 United State (650) 660-1559 Prime
Gary Bauer gary@bauersit.com Envision Charging 50 Pier San Francisco CA 94158 United States 415 517-5466 Prime
Kenneth Smith kenneth.smith@intellectualconcepts.com Intellectual Concepts 7235 Wales ST New Orleans LA 70126 United States 5046065636 Sub
Web Farabow web@ridewithvia.com Via 115 5th Avenue New York NY 11225 USA 3362597734 Prime
Kim Petty kim.petty@onwardrides.com Onward Health, Inc 4241 Montgomery Dr. #1040 Santa Rosa CA 95405 United States 3124853484 Sub
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Business Name Email Address Phone Business Type
UZURV Holdings Inc rfp@uzurv.com 413 Stuart Cir Suite 100, Richmond, VA 23220-3741 (804) 888-2131 Prime Subcontractor
Elite Textile Trading LLC amy@elitetex.us 300 Spectrum Center Dr Ste 400, Irvine, CA 92618-4989 (323) 300-8692 Prime
Bell Transit Corporation reena@belltransit.com 1400 Doolittle Dr, San Leandro, CA 94577-2226 (510) 915-5555
sandbox sandbox.cmd@gmail.com 16192 Coastal Hwy, Lewes, DE 19958-3608 (918) 352-6195 Prime
uvhmiwhv uvhmiwhv@sharklasers.com 525 W Lafayette Blvd Unit 19C, Detroit, MI 48226-3122 (438) 495-9898 Prime
PWXPress bids@pwxpress.com 1900 Coffeeport Rd,  jacksonville, jacksonville, FL 32208 (408) 676-8941 Prime Supplier
GOVGUIDE INC rfp@yourgovguide.com 1916 N Dinwiddie St, Arlington, VA 22207-1930 (301) 337-8519 Prime Subcontractor
MTM Transit newbusiness@mtm-inc.net 16 Hawk Ridge Cir, Lake St Louis, MO 63367-1861 (636) 561-5686 Prime
WeDriveU, Inc. transitbd@wedriveu.com 121 2nd St Ste 300, San Francisco, CA 94105-3610 (650) 645-6800 Prime
Parking Veterans Inc mbell@parkingveterans.com 18282 Gramercy Dr, Santa Ana, CA 92705-2020 (714) 699-3541 Prime
MV Transportation Inc business_development@mvtransit.com 2711 N Haskell Ave Suite 1500, Dallas, TX 75204-2911 (972) 391-4600 Supplier
N/A jhelton26@gmail.com 1212 Fiori Ave, Modesto, CA 95350-5503 (209) 589-8973 N/A
RATP Dev USA, Inc. contactbd@ratpdev.com 3800 Sandshell Drive Suite 180, Ft. Worth, TX 76137 (817) 991-1842 Prime
Transdev Services, Inc. bd@transdev.com 720 E Butterfield Rd Suite 300, Lombard, IL 60148-5661 (630) 571-7070 Prime
Luster National sales@luster.com 38 Miller Ave Ste 14, Mill Valley, CA 94941-1939 (508) 542-0611 Prime
United ECM bd@unitedecm.com 1225 8th St 210, Sacramento, CA 95814-4809 (603) 557-7369 Prime Subcontractor AEC Firm
RL Controls p.lawton@rlcontrols.com 2G Gill St, Woburn, MA 01801-1721 (781) 932-3349 Prime Subcontractor Supplier AEC Firm
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Name Address City State Zip Contact Person Title Phone # Email Address Mobile phone

Arthur N. Gaudet & Assoicates, Inc. 3053 Ravine Trail Carrollton TX 75007 Arthur Gaudet President 972-466-4611 runcutter@runcutter.com

Ascendal Group Nashville, TN 707-803-1579 Keith.whalen@ascendinggroup.com

Bell Transit Corporation 1400 Doolittle Drive San Leandro CA 94577 510-825-2476 reena@belltransit.com

DoubleMap, Inc. 429 N. Pennsylvania Street, Suite #401 Indianapolis IN 46204 Mary Maness Admin. Assistant 855-463-6655

Keolis Transit America 3003 Washington Blvd. Suite 900 Arlington VA 22201 Steve Townsend President 301-251-5612

Keolis Transit America 6053 W. Century Blvd, 9th Floor Los Angeles CA 90045 Sandi Hill Senior V.P. Bus. Dev. 310-981-9500 shill@keolistransit.com

Keolis Transit Services, LLC 53 State Street, 11th Floor Boston MA 02109 Annie Gorham busdev@keolisna.com
McDonald Transit Associates, Inc. 3800 Sandshell Drive,Suite 185 Fort Worth Texas 76137 Robert Babbitt President 817-232-9551 bbabbitt@mcdonaldtransit.com

McDonald Transit Associates, Inc. 6301 E. Avalon Drive Scottsdale AZ 85251 Peter Greenberg Project Manager 480-201-5236 pgreenberg@mcdonaldtransit.com

Michael's Transportation 140 Yolano Drive Vallejo CA 94589 Sid Nicholes Staffing Manager 707-563-0067

MV Transportation, Inc. 479 Mason Street, Suite 1 Vacaville CA 95688 Cristina Russell Vice President, Business Development cristina.russell@mvtransit.com 707-474-7784

MV Transportation, Inc. 5910 N. Central Expressway St.#1145 Dallas TX 75206 Laura Hansen Regional V.P. 415-265-6696 laura.hansen@mvtransit.com

MV Transportation, Inc. 2700 N. Haskell Avenue, Suite 1500 Dallas TX 75204

National Express Transit Corporation 405 N Spruce Street Montebello CA 90640 Reno Navarette Director of Business Development 323-314-8778

National Express Transit Corporation 4085 Harbour Island Lane Oxnard CA 93035 Denis Jackson Director, Bus. Dev. 805-415-6874

RATP Dev USA 3800 Sandshell Drive, #185 Fort Worth TX 76137 817-988-7914 stacey.feldman@ratpdev.com

MTM Transit 16 Hawk Ridge Circle Lake Saint Louis MO 63367 W.C. Pihl Vice President, Business Development 636-695-5677 wpihl@ride-right.net 707-803-2954

Roadrunner Management Services Inc. 95 Dawson Drive Camarillo CA 93012 Charles Sandlin General Manager 805-709-6120

Total Transit, Inc. 4600 W. Camelback Road Glendale AZ 85301 Steven Hamelin National Business Development Manager 602-200-2076 shamelin@totaltransit.com 810-441-2915

Total Transit, Inc. 4600 W. Camelback Road Glendale AZ 85301 Chris Hager General Manager 602-200-2065 chager@totaltransit.com

Transdev Services, Inc 720 E. Butterfield Rd.,Suite 300 Lombard IL 60148 Sheila Gregory Business Development Proposal Manager 630-382-1093 312-203-0135

Transdev Services, Inc 720 E. Butterfield Rd.,Suite 300 Lombard IL 60148 Dick Alexander Senior Vice President, Business Development 513-325-0225 bd@transdev.com

Transdev Services, Inc 1770 Research Park Way, Suite #188 North Logan UT 84341 Ron Bushman Regional V.P. 435-752-1786 ron.bushman@transdev.com 435-994-1784
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